© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2021

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 35]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1, 2021 Aavani 16, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2052

Part I

Notifications or Orders regarding first appointments, investiture of magisterial powers, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

I. NOTICE REGARDING GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY ISSUES PUBLISHED DURING THE WEEK.

The following Notifications were published in Extraordinary issues of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* during the week ending 21st August 2021:—

Issue Number.	Part and Section.	Date of Issue.	Issued by.	Subject.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
363	Part II—Section 2	16th August 2021	Labour Welfare and Skill Development Department.	Nomination of Chairman and Members of the Tamil Nadu Construction Workers Welfare Board under the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work) Act, 1982.
				Amendments to Notification.
364	Do.	18th August 2021	Revenue and Disaster Management Department	Demarcation of Containment Zone To Control Covid-19 – List Of Containment Zone as on 13-08-2021 under the Disaster Management Act, 2005.
365	Part II—Section 1	19th August 2021	Home, Prohibition and Excise Department	[Preventive Detention - Tamil Nadu Prevention of Dangerous Activities of Bootleggers, Cyber Law Offenders, Drug-Offenders, Forest Offenders, Goondas, Immoral Traffic Offenders, Sand-Offenders, Sexual-Offenders, Slum-Grabbers and Video Pirates Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 1982)—Procedure to be followed for Grant of Temporary Release to The Persons Detained under Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 1982 to Attend The Death / Funeral of their Close Relatives under Section 15 of Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 1982 - Orders - Issued.]
366	Do.	Do.	Finance Department	Market Borrowing Programme of State Government by Auction.
367	Part II—Section 2	Do.	Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department	Appointment of Persons as Member of Tamil Nadu Waqf Board under the Waqf Act, 1995.
368	Do.	20th August 2021	Public Department (Law and Order-F)	Appointment of Commission of Inquiry to Inquire into the Causes and Circumstances Leading to the opening of Fire Resulting in Death and Injuries to Persons on 22nd May 2018 at Thoothukkudi under the Commissions of Inquiry Act. Amendment to Notification.

Issue Number.	Part and Section.	Date of Issue.	Issued by.	Subject.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
369	Do.	21th August 2021	Revenue and Disaster Management Department	Covid-19 – Lockdown Extended in the Territorial Jurisdictions of the State of Tamil Nadu with Existing Guidelines and certain Relaxations upto 06.00 A.M. of 06-09-2021 under the Disaster Management Act, 2005.

II. NOTICE REGARDING PARTS AND SECTIONS OF THE GAZETTE NOT PUBLISHED DURING THE WEEK.

The following Parts and Sections of the Gazette are not published in this week:-

Part IV— Section 1,2,3 and 4

Part V— Section 1,2,3 and 4

Part VI— Section 3(a) and 3(b)

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOME DEPARTMENT (SC)

[G.O. Ms. No. 340, Home (SC), 21th August 2021, ஆவணி 5, பிலவ, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2052.]

No. I/HO/13/2021.

The following Notification of the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, dated 06-08-2021 is republished:—

Consequent upon inclusion of the name of following officer after review selection committee meeting, positions in the Select List 2001 of Tamil Nadu Cadre of IPS is indicated below:—

Name	Date of Birth	Position in Select List based on Review SCM
Smt. V. Vanitha	12.09.1964	At S. No. 9A, below Shri G. Sampath Kumar (S.No. 9) and above Shri V. Varadharaju (S.No.10) in the Select List of 2001 prepared by the Selection Committee in its meeting held on 28-12-2002.

- 2. Union Public Service Commission, *vide* Letter No. 7/18(3)/2019-AIS dated 03-08-2021, has approved the recommendations of the Review Selection Committee which met on 28-06-2021 to reconsider the name of Smt. V. Vanitha for inclusion in the Select List of 2001 for appointment by promotion to Tamil Nadu Cadre of IPS in pursuance of Order dated 26-08-2020 of Hon'ble CAT, Madras Bench in O.A. No. 310/00388/2020.
- 3. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (1) of rule 9 of the Indian Police Service (Recruitment) Rules, 1954, read with sub-regulation (1) of regulation 9 of the Indian Police Service (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955, the President is pleased to re-appoint Smt. V. Vanitha (D.O.B. 12-09-1964) (Officers earlier appointed from Select Lists 2005) to the Indian Police Service of Tamil Nadu Cadre against the Select Lists of 2001 with all consequential benefits.
- 4. The appointment of Smt. V. Vanitha is effective from the date of appointment of his immediate junior namely Shri V. Varadharaju *i.e* 21-05-2003.
- 5. This issues in addition to this Ministry's Notification No. I-14011/18/2007-IPS.I (II) dt.14-03-2008.

[No. I-14013/11/2021-IPS.I(E) (I).]

A.K. SARAN,

Director (Police).

(By Order of the Governor)

S.K. PRABAKAR, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.